their Convertible Bonds 2017 until the control record date (19 January 2022). Holders of

Convertible Bonds 2017 will therefore receive, upon exchange of their Convertible Bonds

2017, approximately 9,18% more shares than before acceptance of the Change of Con-

trol or (provided there is no further adjustment) after the Control Record Date.

Due to the advantageous conversion conditions applicable in the time until the control

record date set out above, it can be assumed that (almost) all holders of Convertible

Bonds 2017 will have converted them until the control record date on 19 January 2022.

Assuming that all currently outstanding Convertible Bonds 2017 will be converted and all

Settlement Shares are serviced with new shares (regardless of rounding effects resulting

from the conversion of Convertible Bonds 2017), the Target Company's share capital will

increase from currently EUR 123,293,795 to EUR 138,876,877. This would result in a

dilution effect of around 13% for the existing shareholders, which is shown in the fol-

lowing table:

Shareholder

Before conversion
(undiluted)

After conversion
(diluted)

Number of
shares

Share of the
Share capi-

tal in %

Number of
shares

Share in %

CPI 26,387,094 21.40% 26,387,094 19.00%

RPPK Immo GmbH 13,029,155 10.57% 13,029,155 9.38%

Subtotal 39,416,249 31.97% 39,416,249 28.38%

S IMMO AG 17,543,937 14.23% 17,543,937 12.63%

Free float 66,333,609 53.80% 81,916,691 58.99%

Total 123,293,795 100.00% 138,876,877 100.00%

Source: Bidder's own calculations, assuming a share capital of EUR 123,293,795 (undiluted).

The Bidder points out that the Target Company states in its public notice dated 7 De-

cember 2021 that the occurrence of a change of control event is to be assessed inde-

pendently of the question whether a takeover offer must be made. Whether the Target

Company will also assume a change of control if the present Offer is settled and the

non-binding English translation Page 14 of 32

Bidder holds a participation of more than 15% of the Target Company's share capital is

unknown to the Bidder.